

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 22-1081

Consolidated with Nos. 22-1083, 22-1084, and 22-1085

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

STATE OF OHIO, *ET AL.*,

Petitioners,

v.

**U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY and MICHAEL S. REGAN, in his
official capacity as Administrator of the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency,**

Respondents,

ADVANCED ENERGY ECONOMY, *ET AL.*,

Intervenors.

On Petitions for Review of Final Agency Action by the U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* SENATOR TOM CARPER, CHAIRMAN OF
THE U.S. SENATE COMMITTEE ON ENVIRONMENT AND PUBLIC
WORKS, AND REPRESENTATIVE FRANK PALLONE, JR., RANKING
MEMBER OF THE U.S. HOUSE COMMITTEE ON ENERGY AND
COMMERCE, IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

CARA A. HOROWITZ
D.C. Circuit Bar No. 56629
DANIEL N. CARPENTER-GOLD
GABRIEL F. GREIF
Frank G. Wells Environmental Law
Clinic, UCLA School of Law
405 Hilgard Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90095
Tel: (310) 206-4033
horowitz@law.ucla.edu

January 20, 2023

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate as to Parties, Rulings, and Related Cases	i
Rule 29 Statements.....	iii
Table of Contents	v
Table of Authorities	vi
Glossary.....	x
Statutes and Regulations	1
Summary of Argument and Identity, Interests, and Source of Authority to File of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Argument.....	5
I. The 1975 Act Does Not Preempt the § 209(b) Standards at Issue in This Case.....	5
A. The 1975 Act Does Not Preempt Vehicle-Emissions Standards, It Prioritizes Them.	6
B. Subsequent Legislation Demonstrates a Consistent Understanding that the 1975 Act Does Not Preempt the § 209(b) Standards at Issue.	15
C. The Low- and Zero-Emission Vehicle Programs are Not Preempted by the 1975 Act.	23
II. The Equal-Sovereignty Principle Does Not Limit Congress’s Authority to Create Programs Like the § 209(b) Standards.....	26
Conclusion	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

U.S. Constitution

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....28

Cases

Cent. Valley Chrysler-Jeep v. Goldstene,
529 F. Supp. 2d 1151 (E.D. Cal. 2007)..... 12, 15, 17, 18

Ex parte Endo,
323 U.S. 283 (1944)21

Food & Drug Admin. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
529 U.S. 120 (2000) 16, 22

Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.,
469 U.S. 528 (1985)27

Gobeille v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.,
577 U.S. 312 (2016)15

Green Mountain Chrysler Plymouth Dodge Jeep v. Crombie,
508 F. Supp. 2d 295 (D. Vt. 2007)..... 12, 15, 17, 18

Massachusetts v. EPA,
549 U.S. 497 (2007)18

Motor & Equip. Mfrs. Ass’n, Inc. v. EPA,
627 F.2d 1096 (D.C. Cir. 1979)..... 16, 28

Mozilla Corp. v. FCC,
940 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....8

Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder,
557 U.S. 193 (2009) 27, 28

Shelby Cnty. v. Holder,
570 U.S. 529 (2013) 5, 27, 28

U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton,
514 U.S. 779 (1995)27

<i>Weinberger v. Hynson, Westcott & Dunning, Inc.</i> , 412 U.S. 609 (1973)	12
--	----

<i>Wisc. Ctrl. Ltd. v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018).....	9
---	---

Federal Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 7507	28
------------------------	----

42 U.S.C. § 7521	1
------------------------	---

42 U.S.C. § 7543(a)	1
---------------------------	---

42 U.S.C. § 7543(b)	1, 3, 28
---------------------------	----------

42 U.S.C. § 17002.....	20
------------------------	----

42 U.S.C. § 13212(f).....	19
---------------------------	----

49 U.S.C. § 32901(a)	25
----------------------------	----

49 U.S.C. § 32902(f).....	9
---------------------------	---

49 U.S.C. § 32902(h)	24
----------------------------	----

49 U.S.C. § 32905(a)	25
----------------------------	----

49 U.S.C. § 32919(a)	6, 24
----------------------------	-------

15 U.S.C. § 2001 (1976).....	25
------------------------------	----

15 U.S.C. § 2002(a) (1976).....	10
---------------------------------	----

15 U.S.C. § 2002(b) (1976)	10
----------------------------------	----

15 U.S.C. § 2002(c) (1976).....	10, 11
---------------------------------	--------

15 U.S.C. § 2002(d) (1976)	7, 8, 10, 13
----------------------------------	--------------

15 U.S.C. § 2002(e) (1976).....	9, 10, 11, 14
---------------------------------	---------------

15 U.S.C. § 2009(a) (1976).....	7
---------------------------------	---

15 U.S.C. § 2012(b) (1976)	25
----------------------------------	----

Pub. L. No. 94-163, 89 Stat. 871 (1975).....	7
Pub. L. No. 95-95, 91 Stat. 685 (1977).....	16
Pub. L. No. 101-549, 104 Stat. 2399 (1990).....	17
Pub. L. No. 103-272, 108 Stat. 745 (1994).....	9
Pub. L. No. 110-140, 121 Stat. 1492 (2007).....	19, 20
Pub. L. No. 117-169, 136 Stat. 1818 (2022).....	21

Federal Register

42 Fed. Reg. 13,807 (Mar. 14, 1977).....	12
74 Fed. Reg. 32,744 (July 8, 2009).....	2
84 Fed. Reg. 51,310 (Sept. 27, 2019)	2
87 Fed. Reg. 14,332 (Mar. 14, 2022).....	2-3

Legislative History

153 Cong. Rec. 34,178 (2007).....	20
153 Cong. Rec. 35,833 (2007).....	20
153 Cong. Rec. 35,927-28 (2007).....	20
H.R. Rep. No. 94-340 (1975).....	14
H.R. Rep. No. 95-294 (1977).....	16
H.R. Rep. No. 110-297 (2007).....	18, 20
S. Rep. No. 93-526 (1973).....	14
S. Rep. No. 93-793 (1974).....	14
S. Rep. No. 94-179 (1975).....	13, 14
S. Rep. No. 94-516 (1975).....	13

California Code of Regulations

13 Cal. Code Regs. § 1955.1(a)23

Other Authorities

Greg Dotson, *State Authority to Regulate Mobile Source Greenhouse Gas Emissions, Part 2: A Legislative and Statutory History Assessment*, 32 Geo. Env’t L. Rev. 625 (2020)..... 6, 7, 13, 14, 18

Greg Dotson & Dustin J. Maghamfar, *The Clean Air Act Amendments of 2022: Clean Air, Climate Change, and the Inflation Reduction Act*, 53 Env’t L. Rep. 10,017 (2023).....22

Letter from Sens. Tom Carper, Dianne Feinstein & Edward J. Markey to Sec’y Elaine L. Chao & Acting Adm’r Andrew Wheeler (Oct. 25, 2018)
<https://www.carper.senate.gov/wp-content/uploads/archives/GHG%20Tailpipe%20standards.pdf>;
<https://www.carper.senate.gov/wp-content/uploads/archives/CAFEdocumentsFINAL.pdf>18
